relating to the Settlement Agreement shall be offered by any Person in any litigation or other 

proceeding against Defendant or any Related Party as evidence in support of a motion to certify 

any class.  

IV. Settlement Consideration 

17. Defendant agrees to make available up to one million, four hundred thousand 

dollars ($1,400,000) in order to: (1) compensate Settlement Class Members who submit a valid 

and timely claim to the Claims Administrator; and (2) pay the costs of settlement administration. 

In no event will Defendant’s liability to compensate Settlement Class Members and the costs of

[...]

Defendant 

shall take no position regarding Class Counsel’s application for the Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses 

Award if the application complies with the provisions of this Section. 

57. Class Counsel shall request the Court to approve a service award of three thousand, 

five hundred dollars ($3,500.00) for the Settlement Class Representative, which award is intended 

to recognize Plaintiff for his efforts in the Litigation and commitment on behalf of the Settlement 

Class (“Service Award”). If approved by the Court, this Service Award will be paid to Class